Union Station-Transportation Center Contract-Parking License Amtrak

## METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA Resolution No. 2024-R-012

WHEREAS, the Department of Metropolitan Development ("DMD"), by authority of and pursuant to I.C. 36-7-15.1, engages in redevelopment activities within the Marion County Redevelopment District Area, Marion County, Indiana, specifically Union Station in downtown Indianapolis; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to I.C. 36-7-15.1, the Metropolitan Development Commission ("MDC") acts as the redevelopment commission of the Consolidated City of Indianapolis ("City); and, consistent with the policy and purpose of I.C. 36-7-15.1, has a duty to promote the use of land in the manner that best serves the interests of the City and its inhabitants; and

WHEREAS, to carry out the duties described in I.C. 36-7-15.1, DMD requires a broad array of contracts; and the MDC, under IC 36-7-15.1-7 (a), is authorized to convey interests in property on terms and conditions that MDC considers best for the city and its inhabitants; and

WHEREAS, DMD seeks to enter into a license agreement with the National Railroad Passenger Corporation ("Amtrak" or "Licensee"), for a single bus slip/parking space adjacent to the transportation center at Union Station to support its Amtrak- branded Chicago- Indianapolis Thruway Bus Connections route.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. The DMD is hereby authorized by the Commission to enter into a license agreement with Amtrak for a single bus slip/parking space adjacent to the transportation center at Union Station and on terms agreeable to DMD.
- 2. The DMD Director is hereby authorized to execute the necessary documents, with such terms and provisions as may be deemed necessary or appropriate to best accomplish the objectives set forth herein and all actions heretofore taken by any such official toward the completion thereof and hereby ratified, confirmed and approved.

Approved as to Adequacy & Legal Form Sheila Kinney	Metropolitan Development Commission
Sheila E. Kinney, Asst. Corp Counsel	John J. Dillon III, President
Date: 7/9/2024	Date:

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-R-012

Authorizes DMD to license a bus slip to Amtrak at the Union Station transportation center.